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BOARD OF DIRECTORS
REGULAR BOARD MEETING
NOTICE & AGENDA

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Board of Directors of the Channel Islands Beach
Community Services District will hold A Regular Meeting beginning at 6:00 PM on
Tuesday, January 14, 2020.The Meeting will be held at the District Office Conference
Room, 353 Santa Monica Drive, Channel Islands Beach, CA 93035. The Agenda is
as follows:

A. CALL TO ORDER, ROLL CALL, PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE:

B. PUBLIC COMMENTS:
1. Opportunity for members of the public to address the Board on matters under
the purview of the District and which are not on the agenda. (Time limit 3
minutes per speaker)

C. CONSENT CALENDAR:
1. Approve the Agenda Order
2. Financial Reports:

a. Cash Disbursal & Receipt Report -December 2019

3. Minutes
a. December 10, 2019 Regular Board Meeting



4. Authorize customer request for relief from water charges due to leaks on the
property consistent with Resolution 16-06:

Account Number Water Relief Sewer Relief Total Relief

a. 03170-15 $16.14 $57.94 $74.08
b. 18480-01 $28.56 $69.53 $98.09
C. 05320-03 $7.14 $17.38 $24.52
d. 20390-01 $30.94 $75.32 $106.26
e. 00000104 $15.52 $46.35 $61.87
$364.82

D. OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE REPORT:

E. ACTION CALENDAR:

1. Election of Board Officers for Calendar Year 2020

Recommendation:

1) Appoint new officers for Board positions, committees, outside agency appointments,
and professional associations.

2. Discontinuation of Residential Water Service Policy

Recommendation:

1) Board to consider and approve Discontinuation of Residential Water Service Policy
for Non-Payment pursuant to Senate Bill 998.

3. Accessibility Policy
Recommendation:

1) Consider and adopt District Policy ensuring website accessibility to people with
disabilities.

F. INFORMATION CALENDAR:

1. Discussion on District Involvement with Procurement, Installation, and Maintenance
of CCTV Security Cameras

2. PHWA Agenda Review

3. Report from Board Members of any meeting or conference where compensation from
the District for attendance was received



G. BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS:

H. GENERAL COUNSEL & GENERAL MANAGER COMMENTS:

AGENDA POSTING CERTIFICATION

This agenda was posted Thursday January 9, 2020 by 5:00 PM. The agenda is posted
at the District Office and two public notice bulletin boards, which are accessible 24
hours per day. The locations include:

e Hollywood Beach School, 4000 Sunset

e Corner Store, 2425 Roosevelt Blvd.

e District Office, 353 Santa Monica Drive

Agendas are also posted on the District’s website at www.cibcsd.com.

ﬁm%/@ag

Peter Martinez
General Manager

REQUESTS FOR DISABILITY-RELATED MODIFICATION OR ACCOMMODATION, INCLUDING
AUXILIARY AIDS OR SERVICES, IN ORDER TO ATTEND OR PARTICIPATE IN A MEETING, SHOULD
BE MADE TO THE SECRETARY OF THE BOARD IN ADVANCE OF THE MEETING TO ENSURE THE
AVAILABILITY OF REQUESTED SERVICE OR ACCOMODATION. NOTICES, AGENDAS AND PUBLIC
DOCUMENTS RELATED TO THE BOARD MEETINGS CAN BE MADE AVAILABLE IN ALTERNATIVE
FORMAT UPON REQUEST.



Register: 1002 - Checking Pacific Western
From 12/01/2019 through 12/31/2019
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Channel Islands Beach 2013

1/9/2020 12:34 PM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
12/03/2019 QuickBooks Payroll ...  -split- Created by Pay... 19,776.66 352,215.84
12/04/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 2050 - Customer Depo... Dep 12/3 150.00  352,365.84
12/04/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 2050 - Customer Depo... Dep 12/2 150.00 352,515.84
12/04/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 12/4 113.84  352,629.68
12/04/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 12/3 4,310.73 356,940.41
12/04/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 12/2 2,656.21 359,596.62
12/04/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 12/2 177.22 359,773.84
12/04/2019 6041 America's Tire 2000 - Accounts Payable 2012 Colorado ... 1,106.18 358,667.66
12/04/2019 6042 Badger Meter 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,666.97 357,000.69
12/04/2019 6043 CUSI 2000 - Accounts Payable 100.84 356,899.85
12/04/2019 6044 Hollister & Brace 2000 - Accounts Payable 787.50 356,112.35
12/04/2019 6045 Jarrod Lawrence 2000 - Accounts Payable 256.25 355,856.10
12/04/2019 6046 Miguel Zavalza 2000 - Accounts Payable 225.00 355,631.10
12/04/2019 6047 National Meter & Au... 2000 - Accounts Payable 10,634.91 344,996.19
12/04/2019 6048 Plumbers Depot, Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable 2,382.69 342,613.50
12/04/2019 6049 Rob Steinmetz 2000 - Accounts Payable CERT Open H... 324.29 342,289.21
12/04/2019 6050 Underground Service... 2000 - Accounts Payable 1.65 342,287.56
12/04/2019 6051 XIO, Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable 865.00 341,422.56
12/04/2019 6052 ZWORLD GIS 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,665.95 339,756.61
12/04/2019 To Print Carol J Dillon -split- Direct Deposit X 339,756.61
12/04/2019 To Print Casey D Johnson -split- Direct Deposit X 339,756.61
12/04/2019 To Print E.D. Brock -split- Direct Deposit X 339,756.61
12/04/2019 To Print Erika F Davis -split- Direct Deposit X 339,756.61
12/04/2019 To Print Keila E Wilson -split- Direct Deposit X 339,756.61
12/04/2019 To Print Mark A Espinosa -split- Direct Deposit X 339,756.61
12/04/2019 To Print Peter A. Martinez -split- Direct Deposit X 339,756.61
12/06/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 12/05 150.00  339,906.61
12/06/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 12/02 169.46  340,076.07
12/06/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 12/03 448.28  340,524.35
12/06/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 12/03 124.14  340,0648.49
12/06/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 12/04 86.00  340,734.49
12/06/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 12/06 9,959.64  350,694.13
12/06/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 11/29 7,410.06  358,104.19
12/06/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 11/29 435.00  358,539.19
12/06/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 11/29 707.03 359,246.22
12/06/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 11/27 17447  359,420.69
12/06/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 11/26 95.00  359,515.69
12/06/2019 ACH Document Systems, I... 6 - Administrative Exp... Inv. 117393 76.12 359,439.57
12/06/2019 ACH FGL Environmental I... 1 - Water System Expe... 915676A 168.00 359,271.57
12/06/2019 ACH Mission Linen & Uni... 5 - Salaries & Benefits:... 212508 11/30/19 181.36 359,090.21
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Register: 1002 - Checking Pacific Western
From 12/01/2019 through 12/31/2019
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Channel Islands Beach 2013

1/9/2020 12:34 PM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
12/06/2019 ACH Cardmember Service 8000 - Suspense 11/21/2019 3,571.08 355,519.13
12/06/2019 ACH Aflac *2020 - Payroll Liabilit... 347571 235.70 355,283.43
12/06/2019 ACH ACWA/JPIA Health ... 5 - Salaries & Benefits:... 0637822 900.70 354,382.73
12/06/2019 ACH Arco 4 - Maintenance Expen... 57377277 857.50 353,525.23
12/06/2019 ACH FGL Environmental I... 1 - Water System Expe... 914922A 245.00 353,280.23
12/06/2019 ACH QB:DEPOSIT 1 - Water System Expe... 912730A 146.00 353,134.23
12/06/2019 6053 CSDA 2000 - Accounts Payable 2020 Dues 3,767.00 349,367.23
12/06/2019 6054 Diener's Electric, Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable 815.13 348,552.10
12/06/2019 6055 ImageSource 2000 - Accounts Payable 124.52 348,427.58
12/06/2019 6056 LINDA ST. CLAIR 2000 - Accounts Payable CUSTOMER ... 51.77 348,375.81
12/06/2019 6057 Nationwide Retirement 2000 - Accounts Payable prpd 11-16-19 ... 1,572.95 346,802.86
12/06/2019 6058 Staples 2000 - Accounts Payable 223.53 346,579.33
12/06/2019 6059 STEPHEN OR JANI... 2000 - Accounts Payable CUSTOMER ... 100.01 346,479.32
12/06/2019 6060 United States Postal ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 5,000.00 341,479.32
12/13/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 12/09 6,463.26 347,942.58
12/13/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 12/12 7,700.28 355,642.86
12/13/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 12/10 13,295.38 368,938.24
12/13/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 12/13 27,438.21 396,376.45
12/16/2019 ACH CalPers -split- 2,903.47 393,472.98
12/17/2019 QuickBooks Payroll ...  -split- Created by Pay... 2,699.88 390,773.10
12/18/2019 ACH CalPers -split- 10,452.87 380,320.23
12/18/2019 Mark A Espinosa -split- VOID: Direct ... X 380,320.23
12/18/2019 To Print Carol J Dillon -split- Direct Deposit X 380,320.23
12/18/2019 To Print Casey D Johnson -split- Direct Deposit X 380,320.23
12/18/2019 To Print E.D. Brock -split- Direct Deposit X 380,320.23
12/18/2019 To Print Erika F Davis -split- Direct Deposit X 380,320.23
12/18/2019 To Print Keila E Wilson -split- Direct Deposit X 380,320.23
12/18/2019 To Print Peter A. Martinez -split- Direct Deposit X 380,320.23
12/18/2019 To Print Mark A Espinosa -split- Direct Deposit X 380,320.23
12/19/2019 6061 A'toZ Law, LLP 2000 - Accounts Payable 330.00 379,990.23
12/19/2019 6062 AWWA-California-... 2000 - Accounts Payable AWWA Dues 445.00 379,545.23
12/19/2019 6063 CWEA 2000 - Accounts Payable Mark Espinosa ... 192.00 379,353.23
12/19/2019 6064 EJ Harrison & Sons, ... 2000 - Accounts Payable prpd 10/16/19 ... 45,730.02 333,623.21
12/19/2019 6065 FGL Environmental I... 2000 - Accounts Payable 292.00 333,331.21
12/19/2019 6066 Grainger 2000 - Accounts Payable 777.67 332,553.54
12/19/2019 6067 Nationwide Retirement 2000 - Accounts Payable pr pd 11-30-19 ... 1,581.45 330,972.09
12/19/2019 6068 Port Hueneme Marin... 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,195.14 329,776.95
12/19/2019 6069 Proven Print Services 2000 - Accounts Payable GM business c... 289.58 329,487.37
12/19/2019 6070 Smartcover Systems 2000 - Accounts Payable 2/1/20 to 1/31/... 7,118.00 322,369.37
12/19/2019 6071 STEPHEN OR JANI... 2000 - Accounts Payable Customer Refund 130.00 322,239.37
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Register: 1002 - Checking Pacific Western
From 12/01/2019 through 12/31/2019
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Channel Islands Beach 2013

1/9/2020 12:34 PM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
12/19/2019 6072 SWRCB 2000 - Accounts Payable State Water Bo... 9,930.25 312,309.12
12/19/2019 6073 Peter Martinez 2000 - Accounts Payable 1/2 Year Educa... 4,000.00 308,309.12
12/20/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 12/16 114.45 308,423.57
12/20/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 12/10 143.53 308,567.10
12/20/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 12/11 116.58  308,683.68
12/20/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 12/19 70.09  308,753.77
12/20/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 12/17 28,705.54  337,459.31
12/20/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 12/11 160.00  337,619.31
12/20/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 12/12 95.06  337,714.37
12/20/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 12/10 646.84  338,361.21
12/20/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 12/20 373.99 338,735.20
12/20/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 12/13 610.00  339,345.20
12/20/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 12/09 926.87  340,272.07
12/20/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 12/05 754.16  341,026.23
12/20/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 12/18 391.72 341,417.95
12/20/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 12/16 155.00  341,572.95
12/20/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 12/20 11,424.10  352,997.05
12/20/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 12/18 2,765.15 355,762.20
12/20/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 12/11 150.00 355,912.20
12/20/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 12/20 250.00  356,162.20
12/20/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 12/16 8,201.22  364,363.42
12/20/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 12/19 20,133.82  384,497.24
12/23/2019 6074 Keila Wilson 2000 - Accounts Payable K. Wilson, Edu... 318.53 384,178.71
12/23/2019 6079 Nationwide Retirement 2000 - Accounts Payable VOID: prpd 1... X 384,178.71
12/23/2019 6079 Nationwide Retirement 2000 - Accounts Payable prpd 12-14-19 ... 1,584.39 382,594.32
12/27/2019 QuickBooks Payroll ... -split- Created by Pay... 20,431.57 362,162.75
12/30/2019 6075 Kristina N Brewer -split- 184.70 361,978.05
12/30/2019 6076 Marcia L Marcus -split- 184.70 361,793.35
12/30/2019 6077 Robert T Nast -split- 184.70 361,608.65
12/30/2019 6078 Sean Debley -split- 184.70 361,423.95
12/30/2019 To Print Carol J Dillon -split- Direct Deposit X 361,423.95
12/30/2019 To Print Casey D Johnson -split- Direct Deposit X 361,423.95
12/30/2019 To Print E.D. Brock -split- Direct Deposit X 361,423.95
12/30/2019 To Print Erika F Davis -split- Direct Deposit X 361,423.95
12/30/2019 To Print Jared Bouchard -split- Direct Deposit X 361,423.95
12/30/2019 To Print Keila E Wilson -split- Direct Deposit X 361,423.95
12/30/2019 To Print Mark A Espinosa -split- Direct Deposit X 361,423.95
12/30/2019 To Print Peter A. Martinez -split- Direct Deposit X 361,423.95
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MINUTES OF THE
CHANNEL ISLANDS BEACH COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT
REGULAR BOARD MEETING, December 10, 2019
A. CALL TO ORDER, ROLL CALL, AND PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE:

President Brewer called the meeting to order at 6:01 P.M. and led everyone in
attendance in the Pledge of Allegiance. In attendance, Vice President Nast, Director
Bouchard, Director Debley, General Manager Peter Martinez, Clerk of the Board, Erika
Davis, and General Counsel, Robert Congelliere.

Director Marcus was absent.

B. PUBLIC COMMENTS:
Presented after Item E Action Calendar at 6:15 p.m.

Sergeant Harris from the Sherriff’'s department discussed events in the area including
the Corner Store robbery which the assailants were caught, the Sherriff's offer of
installing the Ring to aid in video surveillance at the beach communities, the golf cart
concerns on Hollywood Beach which at this point the city council is determining the
legality of this situation, the La Janelle parking lot closure and the possible reopening of
the parking lot in the near future, the announcement that the At Your Service Day Event
will be taking place again in 2020 and the reminder to beach residents to take steps to
avoid crimes of opportunity.

Captain Randy Downard from Sheriff's department introduced himself as the newly
appointed captain.

C. CONSENT CALENDAR:

Director Bouchard made the motion to approve the Consent Calendar and Director
Debley seconded the motion. The motion passed.

Brewer, Nast, Bouchard, Debley 4 -Yes 0-No

D. OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE REPORT:

General Manager Martinez explained the Operations and Maintenance tasks for the
month.

6:03 p.m. Director Marcus joins the meeting.

Using a PowerPoint presentation General Manager Martinez described the large water
meter installs, the replacement of the Oxnard interconnect valve and meter, water valve
replacements and preparation to service Cla Val at the turnout.



E. ACTION CALENDAR:

General Manager Martinez explained that the Holiday Schedule and Board Meeting
Dates item is an action item that occurs every year. Director Bouchard made the motion
to approve the Holiday Schedule as presented and approve the Board Meeting
Schedule eliminating the August 11, 2020 Regular Board Meeting. Director Marcus
seconded the motion. The motion passed all in favor.

Brewer, Nast, Marcus, Bouchard, Debley 5-Yes 0-No

F. INFORMATION CALENDAR:

1. Using a PowerPoint presentation, General Manager Martinez explained that the
District performed a sampling on November 14, 2019 of the District’s distribution system
for PFOA and PFAS at the Panama Sample Station. The samples were sent to an
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) certified laboratory. Babcock Laboratories
provided the results in the beginning of December 2019 indicating a Non-Detect result
for both PFOA and PFAS. Board asked that the test results be posted on the District
website.

2. General Manager Martinez, used a PowerPoint presentation updating the Board on
the Ordinance that was adopted by the Fox Canyon Groundwater Management Agency
on October 23, 2019. Board discussion ensued. General Manager Martinez handed out
an article that discussed the repercussions in other areas and stated the positive spin
on the situation is the effort being made to be ahead of the problem. Director Bouchard
asked that due to the 5-year review that the Board remain engaged and supportive of
Staff’s involvement.

3. General Manager Martinez reviewed the PHWA agenda and stated that he received
notice this afternoon that the Budget was postponed until the January 2020 meeting.
Director Bouchard and Director Marcus asked General Manager Martinez to contact
PHWA and suggest that the December meeting be canceled.

4. Report from Board Members of any meeting or conference where compensation from
the District for attendance is received

Vice President Nast stated he attended the VRSD meeting and Al Fox was appointed
Special District Committee Representative.

Director Marcus stated that she and Director Bouchard attended PHWA meeting and
Peter Candy gave a very detailed presentation on the Fox Canyon Groundwater
Management Agency.



G. BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS:

Vice President Nast asked that the Board agendize discussion regarding a proposal that
would address hurricane fencing on the beaches to allow for sand retention and
shoaling and considering hosting a forum for a presentation to the community regarding
this issue.

Director Bouchard wished the Board and Staff a Happy Holiday.

President Brewer stated that the issues with Ventura County Code Compliance and the
Temporary Rental Units have been quite challenging.
H. GENERAL COUNSEL & GENERAL MANAGER COMMENTS:

General Counsel commented that legally a Board needs to meet once every three
months at a minimum.

General Manager Martinez informed the Board that the CUP process is moving forward,
and it will be submitted in January 2020.

General Manager Martinez explained that the process of recruiting an Operations
Manager has begun and he plans on flying the position over the holidays.

General Manager Martinez reminded the Board that the District email should only be
used for District business.

General Manager Martinez wished everyone a Happy Holiday.

The Board Meeting adjourned at 7:41 P.M.

Kristina Brewer, President
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Regular Board Meeting, January 14, 2020

To: Board of Directors

From: CJ Dillon, Office Manager

Subject: Election of Board Officers for Calendar Year 2020
Item No. E-1

RECOMMENDATION:

1. Appoint new officers for Board positions, committees, outside agency appointments, and
professional associations.

FINANCIAL IMPACT: No impact to District budget.

BACKGROUND/DISCUSSION:
At the beginning of each calendar year, the Board appoints new officers for its President and Vice
President positions. In addition, the Board selects officer assignments for its three committees —

1. Finance Committee
2. Facilities Committee
3. Water Utility Rate Review Committee (WURRC)

The Board assigns two Board members each to the Finance and Facilities Committees, with the
Board President typically serving as the alternate to both committees. The WURRC was
established to provide a forum for the District Board and the County Harbor Administration to
discuss utility rate issues. The WURRC, which has not met in recent years, was established to
provide a forum for the District Board and the County Harbor Administration to discuss utility rate
issues. This committee is typically served by the Board President, with the Vice President serving
as the alternate.

Lastly, the Board selects appointees to seven outside agencies. These outside agencies include:

1. Association of California Water Agencies/Joint Powers Insurance Authority (ACWA/JPIA)
Board of Directors

ACWA Region 8 Council

